
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 9 July 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH

AGENDA  ITEM 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 11th June, 2015. 2

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  

To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services. 4

5. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 9 July 2015

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. Hopps, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs J. Reilly, 
J. Smith, L. Walsh and M. Whetton

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2775
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 30 June 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

11th JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Mrs. Brophy (Substitute) (Part), Bunting, N. Evans, Gratrix, 
Hopps, Malik, O’Sullivan, Smith, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Senior Planner (Mrs. A. Doow-Powell), 
Planner (Mr. B. Bechka), 
Planner (Mr. I. Gulfraz) (Part), 
Highways Officer (Mr. G. Williamson), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillors Stephen Anstee, Holden and Denise Western. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fishwick and Mrs. Reilly. 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Planning Development Control 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/2016 be noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 

Members of the Planning Development Control Committee were asked to appoint the 
Planning Development Control (Tree Preservation Order) Sub-Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the Planning Development Control (Tree Preservation Order) 
Sub-Committee be appointed comprising the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Opposition Spokesperson or their nominees. 

3. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 

Members of the Planning Development Control Committee were asked to appoint the 
Town/Village Green Sub-Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee be appointed 
comprising the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokesperson or their 
nominees.

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee
11th June, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Planning Development Control 
Committee be noted. 

5. MEETING DATES 

RESOLVED: That the scheduled meeting dates for the Planning Development 
Control Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/2016 be noted.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th May, 2015, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

7. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of additional 
information received regarding applications for planning permission to be determined by 
the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

8. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

83363/VAR/2014 – Brookmoor 
Developments Ltd – 31-33 
Gloucester Road, Urmston. 

Variation of Condition 1 (parking provision 
and layout) of planning permission 
78051/FULL/2012 (erection of new building 
containing 10 no. apartments) to reduce the 
number of off-street parking spaces 
associated with the building to six. 

84508/FUL/14 – Altin Homes – 
Park House, 73 Northenden Road, 
Sale. 

Proposed demolition of 71 and 73 
Northenden Road, Sale to allow for the 
construction of 24 no. new residential 
dwellings with associated roads, parking and 
landscape works. 

84653/FUL/15 – The Trustees of 
Newstead Evangelical Church – 
Newstead Church, Newstead 
Terrace, Timperley. 

Change of use from church building to a 
mixed use building used for emergency 
homeless provision and continued use as a 
place of worship. 



Planning Development Control Committee
11th June, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

(b) Application deferred  

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84541/FUL/14 – Mr. Offland – 61 
Bankhall Lane, Hale Barns. 

Proposed demolition of existing dwelling to 
allow erection of a replacement three storey 
dwelling set within sunken garden area.  
Alterations to existing access with 
landscaping works throughout. 

[Consideration of Application 84541/FUL/14 was deferred to enable the issues raised in 
the late representations received to be fully addressed.]

9. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82896/FULL/2014 – HAMPSTEAD 
LAND LIMITED – LAND AT ROTHESAY CRESCENT, SALE 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 2 no. detached dwellinghouses with associated car parking 
and landscaping. 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement to secure the remaining 
area of open space for long term public use, alongside two one off contributions 
from the land owner of £6,655 for improvement works to local open space and 
£18,173 for future maintenance of the open space, together with an on-going 
monthly maintenance figure payable to the Council until the point of formal transfer.

(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 3 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services. 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined. 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84703/FUL/15 – PHD1 LTD – MKM 

HOUSE, WARWICK ROAD, STRETFORD 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 12 storey building with three basement levels to provide 89 
apartments, basement car parking, cycle parking facilities, associated landscaping and 
vehicular access from Warwick Road. 



Planning Development Control Committee
11th June, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will prop
[...]
lanning Services submitted a report concerning an application for planning 
permission for the demolition of existing rear conservatory and erection of a single storey 
rear, first floor side extension and the erection of a front door canopy.  (Resubmission of 
Application No. 84829/HHA/15). 

RESOLVED:  That the decision be delegated for determination by the Head of 
Planning Services following the submission of amended plans and the withdrawal 
of the call-in request made by Councillor Mrs. Evans.  



Planning Development Control Committee
11th June, 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

13. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE:  OCTOBER 2014 – MARCH 2015 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members about the latest 
set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL notices.  

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

14. PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS UPDATE:  APRIL 2014 – MARCH 2015 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members about the appeal 
decisions received over the last year. 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 8.58 p.m. 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 9th JULY 2015 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC. 

PURPOSE
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
As set out in the individual reports attached. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None unless specified in an individual report. 

Further information from:  Mr. Rob Haslam, Head of Planning Services 
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers):  Mr. Rob 
Haslam, Head of Planning Services  

Background Papers: 
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used: 

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy.
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document.
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document.
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006).
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports. 
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.). 
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report). 
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports. 
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 

These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 
1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH. 

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 9th July 2015

Report of the Head of Planning Services

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED 
ON THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of 
Development Ward Page Recommendation

82164 Davenport Green Hall, Shay 
Lane, Hale Barns, WA15 8UD Hale Barns 1 Grant

83507
Southbank & Delamer Lodge,
1-2 Cavendish Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 2NJ

Bowdon 12 Grant

84566 Priory Nursery, 159 Dane 
Road, Sale, M33 2NG Priory 26 Grant

84644 63 Woodhouse Road, 
Davyhulme, M41 7NT

Davyhulme 
West 33 Grant

84968 Mitford Lodge, 90 Mitford 
Street, Stretford, M32 8AQ Stretford 38 Grant

84979 Mitford Lodge, 90 Mitford 
Street, Stretford, M32 8AQ Stretford 51 Grant

85007

Land between Grosvenor 
House & 11A Goose Green,
Back Grafton Street, 
Altrincham, WA14 1DW

Altrincham 65 Minded to Grant

85049
1-20 The Green, Whitley 
Gardens, Timperley, WA15 
6XE

Village 80 Gran
[...]


Lodge

Cottage

ongmead

Rydal MountHunters

R
O

A
R

IN
G

 G
A

T
E

 L
A

N
E

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

82164/COU/2014

Davenport Green Hall, Shay Lane, Hale Barns (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 9/07/2015

Trafford Council

29/06/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 11

65274
Typewritten Text

65274_1
Typewritten Text

65274_2
Typewritten Text

65274_3
Typewritten Text

65274_4
Typewritten Text

65274_5
Typewritten Text

65274_6
Typewritten Text

65274_7
Typewritten Text

65274_8
Typewritten Text

65274_9
Typewritten Text

65274_10
Typewritten Text

65274_11
Typewritten Text

65274_12
Typewritten Text

65274_13
Typewritten Text

65274_14
Typewritten Text

65274_15
Typewritten Text

65274_16
Typewritten Text

65274_17
Typewritten Text

65274_18
Typewritten Text

65274_19
Typewritten Text

65274_20
Typewritten Text

65274_21
Typewritten Text

65274_22
Typewritten Text

65274_23
Typewritten Text

65274_24
Typewritten Text

65274_25
Typewritten Text

65274_26
Typewritten Text

65274_27
Typewritten Text

65274_28
Typewritten Text

65274_29
Typewritten Text

65274_30
Typewritten Text

65274_31
Typewritten Text

65274_32
Typewritten Text

65274_33
Typewritten Text

65274_34
Typewritten Text
SHAY LANE

65274_35
Typewritten Text

65274_36
Typewritten Text

65274_37
Typewritten Text

65274_38
Typewritten Text

65274_39
Typewritten Text

65274_40
Typewritten Text

65274_41
Typewritten Text

65274_42
Typewritten Text



 

 
 

 
 
WARD: Bowdon 
 

83507/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Change of use and conversion of existing buildings from a nursing home to 17 
dwellings (15 x 3 bedroomed and 2 x 4 bedroomed) with associated car parking 
and landsca
[...]
ed and provided to both Higher Downs 

entrance and Cavendish Road. Implement recommendations of Crime impact 
assessment 

9. No estate agent boards 
10. Single storey rear extension to Delamer lodge shall not exceed the height of the 

boundary wall. 
11. Bat mitigation measures 
12. Privacy screens 
13. Scheme for retention of walls and piers/rebuild of wall if necessary 
14. Suds scheme 

 
CR 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 24



E
E

E

3

1

8

4

9

50

Christian

BEECHFIELD

UPPER DOWNSHIG
HER D

OW
NS

for Girls

Altrincham

D
E

L
A

M
E

R
 R

O
A

D

CAVENDISH ROAD

Edge

59.5m

Eildon

Stanhill

Grange

Greylea

Delamer

Hazlefield

Bramley

Neston

Kelston

Beech Mount

Beech-wood

Laurel House

Coruisk

1

15

Gardens

Fellowship

Grammar School

Bowdon Upper Room

58.0m

63.2m

South

Mount

House

Dunham

EnglefieldEl S
ub S

ta

Downs

Ban

Southbank

W
DON R

OAD

Stancli

Knows

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

83507/FULL/2014

Southbank & Delamer Lodge, 1-2 Cavendish Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 9/07/2015

Trafford Council

29/06/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 25



 

 
 

WARD: Priory 
 

84566/FUL/14 DEPARTURE: No 

Retrospective planning permission to retain 2.4m high paladin mesh fencing 
along the south and east boundaries. 

 
Priory Nursery, 159 Dane Road, Sale, M33 2NG 
 
APPLICANT:  Brookhouse Group 
AGENT:    

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a stabling and riding facility known as Priory Nursery 
which is set within Green Belt land on the northern edge of the Sale urban area. It is 
enclosed on three sides by mature tree belts and landscaping 
[...]
6 bed), 2no. offices (Use Class B1) fronting Mitford Street and 2no. retail 
(Use Class A1) units fronting Kingsway, with ancillary parking, bin storage and 
communal courtyard and external alterations to window arrangements - This application 

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 39



 

 
 

is recommended for approval and is also being considered by the Planning Committee 
under the same agenda. 
 
82214/FULL/2014 - Conversion of former health centre into a house in multiple 
occupation (11-bed) with 2no. retail units (Use Class A1) fronting Kingsway. External 
alterations to alter window arrangement – This application was withdrawn by the 
applicant after it was recommended to be refused. 
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted a Planning Statement, a Design and Access Statement, a 
Management Plan, a Servicing Plan and details of a public consultation that they have 
carried out to accompany the application.  The information provided within these 
statements is referred to where relevant within this report. 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Economic Growth – Raise concerns in relation to the proposed residential 
accommodation.  The Stretford Town Centre Masterplan identifies the site for new 
residential development and the principle of bringing this site back into use is 
supported.  They note that the Greater Manchester SHMA recognised that alongside a 
sustained emphasis on the development of family housing it is important that the town 
centres across the Borough continue to attract high quality residential uses.  This will 
continue to ensure the on-going renaissance of the town centres and ensure that they 
continue to develop as vibrant centres of activity.  They do not consider that the 
proposed development meets this objective as it does not provide for high quality 
residential uses or housing suitable for families.  Furthermore the conversion of this 
single storey building does not provide optimum use of the site or the density of 
development a
[...]
100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 50



 

 
 

WARD: Stretford 
 

84979/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Conversion of former Health Centre into a House of Multiple Occupation (6 
bed), 2no. offices (Use Class B1) fronting Mitford Street and 2no. retail (Use 
Class A1) units fronting Kingsway, with ancillary parking, bin storage and 
communal courtyard and external alterations to window arrangements. 

 
Mitford Lodge, 90 Mitford Street, Stretford, M32 8AQ 
 
APPLICANT:  Acamba Systems 
AGENT:  Nick Howard Planning 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a single storey building, which was formally occupied as a 
health centre with ten consultant rooms and a dental suite.  The building fronts Mitford 
Street and Kingsway is situated to the south of the site.  Residential properties on 
Mitford Street are situated opposite the site, to the north.  Offices to a home care 
agency and a large electricity substation are situated to the west of the site and an open 
public garden is situated to the east.  Stretford Mall and a pedestrian subway 
underneath Kingsway are situated to the south of the site.  Public footpaths are situated 
immediately adjacent to the building to the east and west of the site. 
 
The building has been unlawfully converted into an 11 bed house of multiple occupation 
(HMO) and two commercial units.  One of these units is operating as a barbers shop 
and the other as a hot food takeaway. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The application proposes the change of use from a health centre to a House of Multiple 
Occupancy (HMO) with 6 bedrooms (Use Class C4) and two small retail units (Use 
Class A1) and two small offices (Use Class B1).  One of the retail units would have a 
floor area of 52m2 and another would have a floor area of 46m2.  One of the office units 
would have a floor area of 36m2 and the second would have a floor area of 33m2. The 
HMO would also include communal facilities comprising of two kitchens, a lounge and a
[...]
TR
E

E
T

El

7

8

4

21

11

House

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

85007/FUL/15

Land between Grosvenor House & 11A Goose Green, Back Grafton Street, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 9/07/2015

Trafford Council

29/06/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 79



 
 

WARD: Village 
 

85049/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Formation of 20x no. new car-parking spaces with new vehicular accesses for 
occupants of 1-20 The Green, Whitley Gardens.  Associated landscaping works 
including new pedestrian pathways throughout and relocation of pedestrian 
gate. 

 
1-20 The Green, Whitley Gardens, Timperley, WA15 6XE 
 
APPLICANT:  Trafford Housing Trust 
AGENT:  BTP Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises three detached blocks of single storey accommodation.  
Block 1 includes Nos. 1-6 The Green; Block 2 includes 7-12 The Green and Block 3 
includes 13-20 The Green. The accommodation blocks are located in two 
unconventional plots which are essentially two island sites with a road surrounding the 
sites on all four sides (Whitley Gardens to the north and south sides with Whitley Place 
dissecting both island sites).  Grange Avenue is located to the north-west side of the 
site and Fairywell Road to the south east. 
 
Block 1 and 2 are located within the same island site nearest the junction with Grange 
Avenue an electricity sub-station is also located within this part of the site.  Block 3 is 
located close to the junction with Fairywell Road. 
 
Both areas of the site are secured by low level railings and the blocks of 
accommodation are set within communal areas of grassed amenity space.  A number of 
tree
[...]
space requirement for a 4 bedroom property within this area 
detailed within policy L4 of the TBC Core strategy.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard 
2. Submission of materials 
3. Details – compliance with plans 
4. Obscure glazing within side elevations at first floor level 
5. Removal of PD to insert window openings at first floor level 
6. Tree protection scheme 
7. Landscaping scheme 
8. Submission of porous materials 
9. Removal of PD to convert garage 
10. Removal of General Householder Permitted Development Rights  

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
IG 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 97



E

E

3

1

9

5

8

2

7

4

6

20

12

16

7a

11

37.9m

39.7m

ROAD

12a

14a

Vicarage

RIDDINGS ROAD

1

3

8

2

1

1

4

127

HARROP

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

85149/FUL/15

7 Riddings Road, Hale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 9/07/2015

Trafford Council

29/06/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 98



 

 
 

WARD: St Marys 
 

85167/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Erection of a three storey extension to existing four storey building to create 
3no. additional one bedroom apartments with associated new vehicular access 
to Washway Road, car parking and cycle storage. 

 
226 Washway Road, Sale, M33 4RA 
 
APPLICANT:  LGK Group Ltd 
AGENT:  Randle White Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
The application has been called in by Councillor Chilton for the reasons set out in 
the 'Representations' section of this report. 
 
SITE 
 
The existing property is semi-detached and contains four residential apartments.  The 
property is three storey
[...]
 12

Harboro Court

11

LB

287

20
9

23
8

19
9

21
2

22
0

17
5

21
4

20
7

21
6

20
1

23
4

22
4

HESKETH ROAD

H
A

R
B

O
R

O
 R

O
A

D

1 to 6

25.0m

25.6m

7 to 15

Stanton House

2

1

7

1

1

2
2

10

11

18
7

23
0

22
6

14
5

22
8

281

Synagogue

R
O

M
A

N
 R

O
A

D

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

Stafford Cou

LI
SB

U
R

N
 A

VE
N

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

85167/FUL/15

226 Washway Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 9/07/2015

Trafford Council

29/06/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th July 2015 108



WARD: Brooklands   85620/VAR/15  DEPARTURE: NO 
 
Variation of condition No.19 of planning permission ref. 77582/FULL/2011 
(Demolition of existing building and erection of replacement car dealership 
unit including MOT bay, parking, access and landscaping) to allow the A1 
(retail) and B1(b) (office) premises to be open between the hours of 08.30-17.30 
on Saturdays and between 10.30-17.00 on Sundays; and also to allow the B1(c) 
(light industrial) and B8 (storage) premises to be open between the hours of 
08.00-17.00 on Monday - Fridays. 
 
253 Washway Road, Sale, M33 4BL 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nigel Wells - Peugeot Citroen Retail 
 
AGENT: DJS Associates 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 

 
Councillor Dixon has requested that this application be determined by the 
Planning Development Control Committee for reasons set out within the report 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is located on the south east side of Washway Road and 
measures approximately 1.78 hectares (7217 sq.m). It is currently occupied by a car 
dealership for Peugeot and Citreon dealers and carries out car sales, servicing and 
MOT of motor vehicles. The site frontage is domi

Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

9th JULY, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Gratrix, Hopps, Malik, Mrs. Reilly, 
Smith, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Deputy Team Leader – North Area (Mr. S. Day), 
Senior Planner (Mrs. A. Doow-Powell), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Mr. J. Morley), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillors Chilton, Mrs. Dixon MBE, Mitchell and Ross. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fishwick and O’Sullivan. 

MR. JOHN MORLEY 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee welcomed Mr. John Morley, Principal 
Highways & Traffic Engineer, to the Planning Committee meeting. 

15. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th June, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

17. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

82164/COU/2014 – Mr. Isaq – 
Davenport Green Hall, Shay Lane, 
Hale Barns.

Continued mixed use of building to 
accommodate functions including weddings/ 
civil ceremonies (with food provision) and 
continued residential use as a single dwelling.



Planning Development Control Committee 
9 July 2015

2

83507/FULL/2014 – De Trafford 
Estates Group – Southbank and 
Delamer Lodge, 1-2 Cavendish 
Road, Altrincham. 

Change of use and conversion of existing 
buildings from a nursing home to 17 dwellings 
(15 x 3 bedroomed and 2 x 4 bedroomed) 
with associated car parking and landscaping.

84566/FUL/14 – Brookhouse Group 
– Priory Nursery, 159 Dane Road, 
Sale. 

Retrospective planning permission to retain 
2.4m high paladin mesh fencing along the 
south and east boundaries.

84644/HHA/15 – Mrs. Paula Kerry – 
63 Woodhouse Road, Davyhulme. 

Erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension.

85007/FUL/15 – Ludstone 
Developments Limited – Land 
between Grosvenor House and 11a 
Goose Green, Back Grafton Street, 
Altrincham. 

Erection of part 3 storey part 4 storey building 
to provide 13 no. apartments. 

85049/FUL/15 – Trafford Housing 
Trust – 1-20 The Green, Whitley 
Gardens, Timperley. 

Formation of 20x no. new car-parking spaces 
with new vehicular accesses for occupants of 
1-20 The Green, Whitley Gardens. 
Associated landscaping works including new 
pedestrian pathways throughout and 
relocation of pedestrian gate.

85149/FUL/15 – Mr. Kirk – 7 
Riddings Road, Hale. 

Erection of a 2 storey detached dwelling with 
attached garage, following demolition of 
existing. Landscaping works throughout.

85167/FUL/15 – LGK Group Ltd – 
226 Washway Road, Sale. 

Erection of a three storey extension to 
existing four storey building to create 3no. 
additional one bedroom apartments with 
associated new vehicular access to Washway 
Road, car parking and cycle storage.

[Note:  Councillor N. Evans declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
85167/FUL/15, as a relative of the Applicant is a longstanding friend, he remained in 
the meeting but did not participate in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.] 

85931/COU/15 – Trafford Council – 
190-192 Flixton Road, Flixton. 

Subdivision of the property at 190-192 Flixton 
Road to facilitate change of use to outreach 
centre and children's home.

18. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84968/FUL/15 - ACAMBA 
SYSTEMS - MITFORD LODGE, 90 MITFORD STREET, STRETFORD 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the conversion of former Health Centre into a House of 
Multiple Occupation (10 bed) and 2no. retail units (Use Class A1) fronting 



Planning Development Control Committee 
9 July 2015

3

Kingsway, with associated parking, bin storage and communal courtyard and 
external alterations to window arrangements.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons:

(1) The proposed development, by reason of the addition of bars / railings to 
the windows and inadequate provision for commercial bin storage, would 
have a detrimental impact on the visual appearance and character of the 
street scene and the surrounding area and would fail to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area.  
As such, the proposed development would be contrary to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in the NPPF. 

(2) The proposed development would conflict with the objectives of the 
approved Stretford Masterplan, in particular M01 - To bring forward 
sustainable development that realises the full potential of Stretford Town 
Centre and the surrounding area, M02 - To create a strong sense of place 
within the town centre, M03 - To improve key town centre gateways and 
M08 - To provide residential development and a better balance in house 
types. As such, the proposed development would fail to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area 
and would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and 
guidance in the NPPF.  

(3) The proposed development, by reason of additional on-street car parking 
and servicing and inadequate provision for commercial bin storage, would 
have a detrimental impact on the amenity that the occupiers of nearby 
residential properties could reasonably expect to enjoy. As such, the 
proposed development would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and guidance in the NPPF.

19. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 84979/FUL/15 - ACAMBA 
SYSTEMS - MITFORD LODGE, 90 MITFORD STREET, STRETFORD 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the conversion of former Health Centre into a House of 
Multiple Occupation (6 bed), 2no. offices (Use Class B1) fronting Mitford Street 
and 2no. retail (Use Class A1) units fronting Kingsway, with ancillary parking, bin 
storage and communal courtyard and external alterations to window 
arrangements.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 



Planning Development Control Committee 
9 July 2015

4

RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons:

(1) The proposed development, by reason of the addition of bars / railings to 
the windows and inadequate provision for commercial bin storage, would 
have a detrimental impact on the visual appearance and character of the 
street scene and the surrounding area and would fail to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area.  
As such, the proposed development would be contrary to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in the NPPF. 

(2) The proposed development would conflict with the objectives of the 
approved Stretford Masterplan, in particular M01 - To bring forward 
sustainable development that realises the full potential of Stretford Town 
Centre and the surrounding area, M02 - To create a strong sense of place 
within the town centre, M03 - To improve key town centre gateways and 
M08 - To provide residential development and a better balance in house 
types. As such, the proposed development would fail to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the area 
and would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and 
guidance in the NPPF.  

(3) The proposed development, by reason of additional on-street car parking 
and servicing and inadequate provision for commercial bin storage, would 
have a detrimental impact on the amenity that the occupiers of nearby 
residential properties could reasonably expect to enjoy. As such, the 
proposed development would be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and guidance in the NPPF.

20. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 85620/VAR/15 - MR. NIGEL 
WELLS - PEUGEOT CITROEN RETAIL - 253 WASHWAY ROAD, SALE 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the variation of condition No.19 of planning permission ref. 
77582/FULL/2011 (Demolition of existing building and erection of replacement car 
dealership unit including MOT bay, parking, access and landscaping) to allow the 
A1 (retail) and B1(b) (office) premises to be open between the hours of 08.30-
17.30 on Saturdays and between 10.30-17.00 on Sundays; and also to allow the 
B1(c) (light industrial) and B8 (storage) premises to be open between the hours of 
08.00-17.00 on Monday - Fridays.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

The proposed extension to opening hours would result in an unacceptable 
and severe impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents by reason of 
an increase in the number of comings and goings, noise associated with 



Planning Development Control Committee 
9 July 2015

5

servicing activities, disturbance and general activity associated with the 
use. The development is therefore contrary to policies L5 and L7 of the 
Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy adopted January 2012.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.34 pm


